Personal Property 

A. Unit members shall be reimbursed for any verifiable loss, destruction or damage to their 

personal property or vehicle while the unit member is conscientiously performing or in a 

location to perform, his/her duties, a maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1,500.00), if there is no negligence on the part of the employee. Reimbursement for 

vehicle damage is strictly limited to actual use during and within the scope of employment.  

B. Reimbursement for verified loss, damage or destruction of personal property suffered

[...]

The District on an annual basis shall establish a "pool" to implement the District's 

maximum contribution per eligible employee. All eligible District certificated 

employees shall be placed into one (1) combined pool. Effective January 1, 2026, the 

pool shall be equal, on an annualized basis to the product of twelve thousand two 

hundred sixty ($12,260) times the number of eligible employees. The utilization of a 

pool approach shall allow an individual eligible employee to receive a District 

contribution of less or more than twelve thousand two hundred sixty ($12,260) per 

year, but in no event shall the total amount contributed by the District be less than the 

product twelve thousand two hundred sixty ($12,260) times the number of eligible 

employees on an annualized basis. In the event that the total amount in the pool is not 

sufficient to cover the costs for all eligible employees, the cost in excess of the total 

amount in the pool shall be paid by eligible employees whose plans exceed  twelve 

thousand two hundred sixty ($12,260) on a proportionate basis according to the full costs 

of their respective plans. 

Effective January 1, 2026, the pool shall be equal, on an annualized basis to the 

product of thirteen thousand two hundred sixty ($13,260) times the number of 

eligible employees. The utilization of a pool approach shall allow an individual 

eligible employee to receive a District contribution of less or more than thirteen 

thousand two hundred sixty ($13,260) per year, but in no event shall the total amount 

contributed by the District be less than the product thirteen thousand two hundred 

sixty ($13,260) times the number of eligible employees on an annualized basis. In the 

event that the total amount in the pool is not sufficient to cover the costs for all eligible 

employees, the cost in excess of the total amount in the pool shall be paid by eligible 

employees whose plans exceed thirteen thousand two hundred sixty ($13,260) on a 

proportionate basis according to the full costs of their respective plans.  

3. The District shall allow qualified unit members to enroll in the Medicare program. 

4. As long as a single pool for all employees is maintained, the District shall ensure that